= —

FACTORS CUSTOMER PURCHASE INTENTION TOWARDS COUNTERFEIT

APPAREL PRODUCT AMONG LECTURERS OF IPT IN MALACCA CITY.

FATIN AZUREEN BINTI DAHLAN

2015887508

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KAMPUS BANDARAYA MELAKA

JULY 2017



Acknowledgement

Alhamdulillah Hirabbil’alamin, | all gave full of gratitude to God for His blessings and
grace, make | finish this specials work assignments with successfully. | won the
appreciation to Mrs. Hamiza Nor binti Mohd Nor and En. Nadi @ Latif Bin Bacho
which is first and second advisors for understanding, giving us a space and the
outpouring of ideas that we really could not imaging and on her willingness to give
this task to me. | would also like to thank to my friends who have helped and
supported me, directly or indirectly during the process of realization of this task is
running. When completed this task | have a lot of sacrifice in terms of time and
money, but worth it to see the results and the data collected for 4 months and untied
become an article of great value for the reference of future generations. During the
course of the course work a lot of trouble and difficulties when analysing data in
SPSS. | also have got the input how to see whether the data and this title is no
connection and power factor that can affect the dependent variable. My journal has
been gathered to make reference in order to develop and reinforce the fact that the
facts described. As an adult now, , development. Therefore, an abundance of thanks
additionally goes to my family and folks for bringing me at the primary spot and

continue supporting me profoundly for all my life.



ABSTRACT

This study is to implemented to examine about factors affecting customer purchase
intention towards counterfeit apparel product among Lecturers of IPT in Malacca
City. This research also aimed to identify the main factor that affecting customer to
purchase intention such as social dimension, ethics, price and social dimension and

the study has done in Malacca City.

The study has conducted in Malacca City area where close with the researcher
studied. The sample size for this study is 150 of respondents who is lecturers of three
IPT which is from UiTM Malacca City, MiCOST and Politeknik Malacca City @ Malim.
All respondents has been asked to answer the questionnaire about the factors
affecting customer purchase intention towards counterfeit apparel product and the
data of this study was analysed use by reliability test, chart and frequency table using

SPSS.

Lastly, the sampling technique that has been used in this study is probability

sampling technique which is cluster sampling.

Wl



TITLE PAGE

TABLE OF CONTENT

DECLARATION OF WORK
LETTER OF SUBMISSION
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT
TABLE OF CONTENTS
LIST OF TABLES

LIST OF FIGURES

ABSTRACT

CHAPTER 1:

CHAPTER 2:

INTRODUCTION

1.1 Introduction

1.2 Problem Statement
1.3 Research Question
1.4 Research Objective
1.5 Significant of study
1.6 Definition of terms
1.7 Limitation of study

1.8 Respondent

1.9 Lack of cooperation and time

LITERATURA REVIEW

2.1 Introduction

2.2 Literature Review

2.2.1 Customer Purchase Intention

2.2.2 Social Dimension

2.2.3 Ethics

2.2.4 Price

2.2.5 Social Influence

PAGE

Xi
Xii

Xiii

10

11

11

11

12

13

14

15



2.2 Conceptual framework
2.2.1 The dependent variable
2.2.2 The independent variable
2.2.3 Hypothesis

2.3 Chapter summary

CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
3.1 Introduction
3.2 Research Design
3.3 Target population
3.4 Sampling
3.4.1 Sampling Technique
3.4.2 Sampling size
3.5 Data Collection Method
3.5.1 Primary data
3.6 Survey Instrument
3.7 Questionnaire Method
3.7.1 Structured questionnaire
3.8 Data analysis
3.8.1 SPSS
3.8.2 Reliability Test
3.8.3 Frequency distribution
3.8.4 Descriptive analysis
3.8.5 Pearson correlation

3.8.6 Regression

VI

17

17

18

18

19

20

20

21

21

22

22

23

23

23

24

24

25

25

26

26

27



	IFACTORS CUSTOMER PURCHASE INTENTION TOWARDS COUNTERFEIT APPAREL PRODUCT AMONG LECTURERS OF IPT IN MALACCA CITY.
	Submitted
	DECLARATION OF ORIGINAL WORK
	Letter of Submission
	Acknowledgement
	TABLE OF CONTENT
	CONTENTS
	ABSTRACT
	CHAPTER 1
	1.1 Introduction
	1.2 Problem Statement
	1.3 Research Question
	1.4 Research Objective
	1.5 Significance of Study
	1.6 SCOPE OF STUDY
	1.7 Definition of Terms
	1.8 Limitation of Study
	1.9 Respondent
	1.10 Lack of Cooperation and Time
	Chapter Summary

	CHAPTER 2
	2.1 Introduction
	2.2 Literature review
	2.2.1 Customer Purchase Intention
	2.2.2 Social Dimension
	2.2.3 Ethics
	2.2.4 Price
	2.2.5 Social Influence

	2.3 Conceptual Framework
	2.3.1 The Dependent Variable
	2.3.2 The Independent Variable
	2.3.4 Hypothesis

	2.4 Chapter summary

	CHAPTER 3
	RESEARCH METHODOLOGY
	3.1 Introduction
	3.2 Research Design
	3.3 Target Population
	3.4 SAMPLING
	3.4.1 Sampling Technique
	3.4.2 Sampling Size

	3.5 Data Collection Method
	3.5.1 Primary data

	3.6 Survey Instrument
	3.7 Questionnaire Method
	3.7.1 Structured Question

	3.8 Data Analysis
	3.8.1 SPSS
	3.8.2 Reliability Test
	3.8.3 Frequency Distribution
	3.8.4 Descriptive Analysis
	3.8.5 Pearson Correlation
	3.8.6 Regression


	CHAPTER 4
	4.1 Introduction
	4.2 Frequency Analysis
	4.2.1 Gender
	4.2.2 Age
	4.2.3 Education
	4.2.4 Income
	4.2.5 Occupation
	4.2.6 Respondent’s University or College

	4.3 Reliability Test
	4.3.1 Reliability Analysis of Each Variable
	4.3.2 Social Dimension
	4.3.3 Ethic
	4.3.4 Price
	4.3.5 Social Influence
	4.3.6 Reliability Test For All Question

	4.4 Descriptive Statistic Analysis
	4.4.1 Descriptive Statistics
	4.4.3 Social Dimension
	4.4.4 Ethics
	4.4.5 Price
	4.4.6 Social Influences

	4.5 Multiple Regression Analysis
	4.5.1 Model Summary
	4.5.2 ANOVA
	4.5.3 Coefficients
	4.5.4 Results

	4.6 Correlation Analysis
	4.6.3 The relationship between social dimension and customer purchase intention towards counterfeit apparel product among lecturers of IPT in Malacca City
	4.6.4 The relationship between Ethics and customer purchase attention towards counterfeit product among lecturers of IPT in Malacca City.
	4.6.5 The relationship between price and customer purchase attention towards counterfeit product among lecturers of IPT in Malacca City.
	4.6.6 The relationship between social influences and customer purchase intention towards counterfeit apparel product among lecturers of IPT in Malacca City.

	4.7 Summary Chapter

	CHAPTER 5
	5.1 Introduction
	5.2 Conclusion
	5.1.1 Research Objectives 1

	5.3 Recommendation
	5.3.1 The manufacturer produce unique product’s label on their product to let customer easily distinguish the genuine product or counterfeit product and hard to be copied
	5.3.2 The price of the genuine product should not be too expensive
	5.3.3 Brand name of the genuine product should not be overshadowed the quality of the product
	5.3.4 Recommendation for Future Research


	References
	APPENDIX A : COVER LETTER

