

# FACTORS CUSTOMER PURCHASE INTENTION TOWARDS COUNTERFEIT APPAREL PRODUCT AMONG LECTURERS OF IPT IN MALACCA CITY.

#### **FATIN AZUREEN BINTI DAHLAN**

### 2015887508

FACULTY OF BUSINESS AND MANAGEMENT

UNIVERSITI TEKNOLOGI MARA

KAMPUS BANDARAYA MELAKA

**JULY 2017** 

#### Acknowledgement

Alhamdulillah Hirabbil'alamin, I all gave full of gratitude to God for His blessings and grace, make I finish this specials work assignments with successfully. I won the appreciation to Mrs. Hamiza Nor binti Mohd Nor and En. Nadi @ Latif Bin Bacho which is first and second advisors for understanding, giving us a space and the outpouring of ideas that we really could not imaging and on her willingness to give this task to me. I would also like to thank to my friends who have helped and supported me, directly or indirectly during the process of realization of this task is running. When completed this task I have a lot of sacrifice in terms of time and money, but worth it to see the results and the data collected for 4 months and untied become an article of great value for the reference of future generations. During the course of the course work a lot of trouble and difficulties when analysing data in SPSS. I also have got the input how to see whether the data and this title is no connection and power factor that can affect the dependent variable. My journal has been gathered to make reference in order to develop and reinforce the fact that the facts described. As an adult now, , development. Therefore, an abundance of thanks additionally goes to my family and folks for bringing me at the primary spot and continue supporting me profoundly for all my life.

#### **ABSTRACT**

This study is to implemented to examine about factors affecting customer purchase intention towards counterfeit apparel product among Lecturers of IPT in Malacca City. This research also aimed to identify the main factor that affecting customer to purchase intention such as social dimension, ethics, price and social dimension and the study has done in Malacca City.

The study has conducted in Malacca City area where close with the researcher studied. The sample size for this study is 150 of respondents who is lecturers of three IPT which is from UiTM Malacca City, MiCOST and Politeknik Malacca City @ Malim. All respondents has been asked to answer the questionnaire about the factors affecting customer purchase intention towards counterfeit apparel product and the data of this study was analysed use by reliability test, chart and frequency table using SPSS.

Lastly, the sampling technique that has been used in this study is probability sampling technique which is cluster sampling.

## TABLE OF CONTENT

TITLE PAGE	PAGE	
DECLARATION OF WORK	iii	
LETTER OF SUBMISSION	iv	
ACKNOWLEDGEMENT	V	
TABLE OF CONTENTS	X	
LIST OF TABLES	xi	
LIST OF FIGURES	xii 	
ABSTRACT	xiii	
CHAPTER 1: INTRODUCTION		
1.1 Introduction		,
1.2 Problem Statement		3
1.3 Research Question		5
1.4 Research Objective		5
1.5 Significant of study		6
1.6 Definition of terms		7
1.7 Limitation of study		9
1.8 Respondent		ę
1.9 Lack of cooperation and time		10
CHAPTER 2 : LITERATURA REVIEW		
2.1 Introduction		11
2.2 Literature Review		11
2.2.1 Customer Purchase Intention		11
2.2.2 Social Dimension		12
2.2.3 Ethics		13
2.2.4 Price		14
2.2.5 Social Influence		15

2.2 Conceptual framework	17
2.2.1 The dependent variable	17
2.2.2 The independent variable	18
2.2.3 Hypothesis	18
2.3 Chapter summary	19
CHAPTER 3 : RESEARCH METHODOLOGY	
3.1 Introduction	20
3.2 Research Design	20
3.3 Target population	21
3.4 Sampling	
3.4.1 Sampling Technique	21
3.4.2 Sampling size	22
3.5 Data Collection Method	
3.5.1 Primary data	22
3.6 Survey Instrument	23
3.7 Questionnaire Method	23
3.7.1 Structured questionnaire	23
3.8 Data analysis	24
3.8. 1 SPSS	24
3.8.2 Reliability Test	25
3.8.3 Frequency distribution	25
3.8.4 Descriptive analysis	26
3.8.5 Pearson correlation	26
3.8.6 Regression	27